at the date of initial application 4,488,772

Less: short-term leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expense (1,616)
Less: assets classified as held for sale (85,574)

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 July 2019 4,401,582

Of which are:
Current lease liabilities 599,639
Non-current lease liabilities 3,801,943

4,401,582

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

As at
31 December

2019

As at
1 July
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000

Prepaid leasehold land 837,874 475,071
Buildings, plant and machinery and others 2,699,454 2,767,963

3,537,328 3,243,034

New World Department Store China Limited24

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)
HKFRS 16 “Leases” (continued)
(b) Impact of adoption (continued)

The change in accounting policies affected the following items in the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 1 July 2019:

As at 1 July 2019
As

previously
stated

Effects of
adoption of

HKFRS 16
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 888,044 (24,487) 863,557
Land use rights 475,071 (475,071) –
Right-of-use assets – 3,243,034 3,243,034
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 241,631 (12,734) 228,897
Finance lease receivables – 71,847 71,847
Deferred income tax assets 99,793 31,864 131,657

Current assets
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 301,522 (72,329) 229,193
Finance lease receivables – 219,914 219,914
Assets classified as held for sale 438,141 77,351 515,492

Equity
Retained earnings 2,859,137 (944,690) 1,914,447

Non-current liabilities
Accruals and other payables 439,132 (439,132) –
Lease liabilities – 3,801,943 3,801,943
Deferred income tax liabilities 870,507 13,893 884,400

Current liabilities
Accruals and other payables 1,051,134 (57,838) 993,296
Lease liabilities – 599,639 599,639
Liabilities classified as held for sale 337,828 85,574 423,402

The adoption of HKFRS 16 resulted in changes in certain terminology used. The right-of-use assets in relation
to prepaid leasehold land were previously presented as land use rights.

25Interim Report 2019/2020

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)
HKFRS 16 “Leases” (continued)
(c) Practical expedients applied

In applying HKFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted by
the standard:

• the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics;